
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Inner West Community Committee 
Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall  
 

 
 

Meeting to be held in Main Lobby Armley Hub, 2 
stocks Hills, Armley LS12 1UQ  
Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 at 6.00 pm 

 

Councillors:   
 

L Cunningham - Armley; 
J McKenna - Armley; 
A Smart - Armley; 

 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 
J Heselwood - Bramley and Stanningley; 
K Ritchie - Bramley and Stanningley; 

 

H Bithell - Kirkstall; 
J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 
F Venner - Kirkstall; 

 

Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid 19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 

We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all.  If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ) .  Please state the name, date and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk


 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Co-optees  
Jonathan Butler Bramley & Stanningley Ward 
Joanne Fiddes Bramley & Stanningley 
Stephen Garvani Kirkstall Ward 
Steve Harris Kirkstall Ward 
Catherine Hyde Armley 
Stephen McBarron Bramley & Stanningley Ward 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Debbie Oldham 
Governance Services, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
 
Head of Locality Partnerships – Liz Jarmin Tel: 0113 37 89035 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Armley - Armley Mills; Armley Library (old entrance) 
Bramley & Stanningley - war memorial; Bramley Baths 
Kirkstall – Kirkstall Leisure Centre; deli market at Kirkstall Abbey 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF
[...]
ordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  OPEN FORUM / COMMUNITY FORUMS 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee. This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 6TH SEPTEMBER 2022 
 
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 6th September 2022, to approve as a 
correct record. 
 

7 - 14 

8     MATTERS ARISING 
 

 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  LOCAL PLAN UPDATE PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 
 
The report of the Policy and Plans Group Manager 
provides the Inner West Community Committee 
with a brief synopsis of the Local Plan Update 
public consultation, for general promotion and to 
gather input from Elected Members and residents 
on any further engagement we can do in 
communities, to raise awareness and encourage 
participation in the consultation. 
 

15 - 
16 

10   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
provides the Community Committee with an update 
on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2022/23. 
 

17 - 
26 

11   
 

Armley; 
Bramley and 
Stanningley; 
Kirkstall 

 INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships 
brings to members’ attention an update of the work 
which the Communities Team is engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community 
Committee. It also provides opportunities for 
further questioning, or to request a more detailed 
report on a particular issue. 
 

27 - 
44 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the next meeting of the Inner West 
Community Committee is scheduled for 14th March 
2023 at 6pm. 
 

 

   VENUE FOR MEETING 
 
Main Lobby Armley Hub, 2 stocks Hills, Armley 
LS12 1UQ   
 

45 - 
46 



 

F 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING PROTOCOL 
 
Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice 
 
a)       Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and where 
the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or 
title. 
b)      Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of 
published extracts; recordings may start at any 
point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Smart in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, L Cunningham, 
C Gruen, J Heselwood, J Illingworth, 
J McKenna and K Ritchie 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Catherine Hyde, Stephen Garvani Steve Harris 
 

18 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

19 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

20 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

21 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations of interests were made at the meeting. 
 

22 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Venner, and co-opted 
members Jo Fiddes, Stephen McBarron, Andy Rontree and Jonathan Butler. 
 

23 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

On this occasion there were no members of the public present at the meeting. 
 

24 Minutes - 13th July 2022  
 

RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13th July 2022, 
as a correct record. 
 

25 Matters Arising  
 

The Chair advised the Community Committee that she had met with the 
Localities Officers, and it had been agreed that no supplementary information 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 

 

in relation to funding applications would be sent to the Members where there 
was less than five working days before the meeting. Where applications were 
received after this time, they would either be approved via DDN or brought to 
the next Community Committee meeting.   
 
In relation to the suggestion of workshops to discuss funding applications this 
would be adopted going forward. Members welcomed this approach to the 
funding process. 
 

26 Co-optees Report  
 

Members were advised that further to the publication of the agenda Mr 
Mamood had decided he did not wish to take up the role of co-opted member 
on the Community Committee. Therefore, this item was now withdrawn. 
 

27 Highways - Annual Improvement Consultation  
 

The report of the Executive Manager, Highways provided the Inner North East 
Community Committee with an update on the Highways Annual Impr
[...]
ith an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2022/23. 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report highlighting the following points: 

 The remaining balance of the Wellbeing Fund is currently £38,854.70. 
Table 1 of the submitted report provided a list of projects already 
funded.  

 Members were requested to consider one application for Sandford 
Road POS boundary fence submitted by Parks and Countryside for 
£11,994. Members approved this application. 

 Table 2 at Paragraph 30 provided a breakdown of projects funded from 
the Youth Activity Fund. The Community Committee were asked to 
note the remaining balance was £50,129.42. Members were advised 
that the Empower Project had started. Members were also advised that 
feedback was being sought in relation to the Saturday Night Project. 

Page 12



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 

 

 Paragraph 31 noted the Small Grants and Skips Budget currently had a 
remaining balance of £1,418.02. Table 3 showed the Small Grants 
funded and Table 4 showed the community skips funded. 

 Members were advised that the Community Committee currently had a 
budget of £18,780.08 available to spend. Table 5 listed the projects 
already funded. 

 Members requested to note there is currently £74,915.92 available to 
spend in the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget. Table 6 
showed the project funded for Woodbridge Fold – Parking Bays. 

 
It was requested that discussion take place at the future workshops on how 
the Community Committee could spend the CIL and Capital budgets to benefit 
the Inner West area. 
 
RESOLVED – To note and approve: 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
b. Wellbeing proposals for the consideration and approval as set out 

above (Paragraph 21) 
c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (Paragraph 23) 
d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (Paragraph 27) 
e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
f. Details of the Small Grants and Skips Budget (Tables 3&4) 
g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 
h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6)  

 
30 Inner west Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships updated the Community 
Committee on the work which the Communities Team have been engaged in, 
based on the priorities identified by the Community Committee. 
 
Under the item for Cleaner Neighbourhoods Team Paragraph 9 was 
highlighted by Cllr Cunningham. She requested further information in relation 
to the metal sheeting being fitted in at the bin yard in Armley. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report. 
 

31 Date and time of next meeting  
 

To note the next meeting of the Inner West Community Committee will be on 
Tuesday 22nd November 2022 at 6pm. The venue to be confirmed. 
 

32 Any Other Business  
 

The Chair apologised for the change of venue at short notice. However, this 
was due to staff sickness at the Fairfield Community Centre. 
 
Cat Hyde, the co-opted member for Armley, thanked the Armley Festival 
Team for putting on a brilliant event. It had been well attended, with the 
Leader of Council also attending. 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 

 

 
The Chair informed the Community Committee that this would be the last 
meeting for Karen as she was to take up a new role with Adults and Health 
Directorate. She thanked Karen for all her work in the Inner West area. 
 
Cllr Bithell thanked Karen for all her work with the Community Committee and 
for the support that she had provided whilst Cllr Bithell had been the Chair. 
 
The Community Committee presented Karen with a bunch of flowers and 
showed their appreciation with a round of applause. 
 
Cllr Bithell informed the Community Committee that she was stepping down 
from her appointment to the Kirkstall Cluster. It was noted that Children’s 
Services would be made aware of the vacancy. 
 
The meeting concluded at 19:45 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Adam Harvatt, Policy & Plans Group Manager  

Report to:   Inner West Community Committee  

Report author:  Caroline Harris, Planning Assistant, (0113) 3788072 

 
Date:    22nd November 2022                 To note   

Title: Local Plan Update Public Consultation 

 

 
Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Inner West Community Committee with a brief synopsis of the Local Plan 

Update public consultation, for general promotion and to gather input from Elected 

Members and residents on any further engagement we can do in communities, to raise 

awareness and encourage participation in the consultation. 

Main issues 
 

2. This Local Plan Update involves the preparation of new and amended planning policies 

to do with climate change. Following the declaration of the Climate Emergency in 2019 

and a review of all planning policies in the Local Plan in 2020, it was determined that we 

prioritise the update and amendment of existing policies and addition of new policies, to 

address carbon reduction in new development and to reduce the impacts of climate 

change locally.  

 

3. These new and amended policies have now been drafted. Before submitting them to the 

Secretary of State for independent examination, public consultation is taking place. We 

would like to know whether stakeholders, statutory consultees and residents throughout 

the Leeds district support what we are trying to do, or if there are objections, the reasons 

for these. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/local-plan-update
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/planning/planning-policy/local-plan-update


4. The report and presentation are intended to provide the Inner West Community 

Committee with
[...]
ary Fence: £11,994.00 from Kirkstall Capital funds 

Declined Projects 

 

25. Since the last Community Committee on 6th September 2022, 0 projects have been 

declined: 

 

 

 

 

Monitoring Information 

 

Page 21



26. As part of their funding agreements, all projects which have had funding approved by the 

Community Committee are required to provide update reports on the progress of their 

project. These reports are so that the Community Committee can measure the impact the 

project has had on the community and the value for money achieved. 

 
27. Monitoring will be provided for the next Community Committee Finance Report. 

 

Youth Activities Fund Position 2022/23 
 
28. The total available for spend in Inner West Community Committee in 2022/23, including carry 

forward from previous year, is £72,237.92. 

 

29. The Community Committee is asked to note that so far, a total of £27,148.50 has been 

allocated to projects, as listed in Table 2.  

 

30. The Community Committee is also asked to note that there is a remaining balance of 

£50,129.42 in the Youth Activity Fund. A full breakdown of the projects is available on 

request.  

TABLE 2: Youth Activities Fund 2022/23 
 

   Ward Split 

   8-17 Population  

    
  

 
Total allocation 

 
Armley 

 
2,629 Young 

People 

 
B&S 

 
2,745 Young 

People 

 
Kirkstall 

 
1,657 Young 

People 

 
   

Income 2022/23 £36,260 £12,086.66 £12,086.67 £12,086.67 

Carried forward from previous year £37,957.92 £14,624.02 £15,487.96 £7,845.94 

Total available (including brought forward 
balance) for schemes in 2022/23 

£74,117,92 
£26,710.68 £27,574.63 £19,932.61 

Schemes approved in previous year to be 
delivered this year  

£1,980 
 £1,350 £630 

Total available budget for this year 202/23 £72,237.92 £26,710.68 £26,224.63 £19,302.61 

     

Projects 2022/23 
Amount requested 

from YAF 

 
Armley 

 
Bramley & 

Stanningley 

 
Kirkstall 

Armley Basketball Project @ Armley Leisure 
Centre 

£1,660 
£1,660   

Area Activity Programme 2022-23   £6,635 £5,639.75 £497.63 £497.62 

Inner West Gaming Club £2,664 £888 £888 £888 

Mini Breeze £10,948.50 £3,649.50 £3,649.50 £3,649.50 

Community Youth Project £5,265.00   £5,265.00 

Remaining balance per ward £50,129.42 £14,881.43 £26,237.50 £9,010.49 

 
Small Grants & Skips Budget 2022/23  
 

Page 22



31. The Inner West Community Committee approved a Small Grants & Skips Budget of 

£6,000. There is currently a remaining balance of £1,418.02. Approved projects are 

detailed in Table 3 & Table 4 below.  

TABLE 3: Small Grants 2022/23 
 

Project Organisation/Dept Amount requested 
PHAB 2022-23 PHAB £298.03 
Stress Removal Russians Speakers Group for Children £500 
Drop in and Draw LCC Project Development Workers £432.00 
Looking to the Future 'Emily' BasementArtsProject £150.00 
Total spent so far 2022/23: £1,380.03 

 
TABLE 4: Community Skips 2022/23 
 

Location of skip Date Total amount 

Broadlea's Bramley 02/06/21 £1,171.38 

Haley’s Field Allotments 14/06/21 £232.82 

Greenthorpe Allotment 01/09/21 £141.28 

Queenswood, Multiple Localitions 25/09/21 £976.15 

New Wortley CC 06/09/2022 £147.44  

Spens Environmental Action Day 20/09/2022 £390.46  

Fairfield Action Day 05/11/21 £1,171.38 

Total spent so far 2022/23 £4,298.86 

 
Capital Budget 2022/23 

 

32. The Inner West Community Committee has a capital budget of £3,851.08 available to spend. 

Members are asked to note the capital allocation summarised in Table 5. 

 
TABLE 5: Capital 2022/23 
 

 

Capital Spend 2022/23 Total amount 

Burley Park Paths £8,000 

WLAC Jumbo SUPS (Stand Up paddle Boards) £5,275.87 

Kirkstall SID £3,500 

Burley Park Play Equipment Painting   £2,935.00  

Sandford Road POS Boundary Fence  £11,994.00  

Capital Balance Remaining  £3,851.08 

 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Budget 2022/23 
 
33. The Community Committee is asked to note that there is £68,582.42 currently available to 

spend.  
 
TABLE 6: Co
[...]
y Committee’s budget 
position.   

 
Recommendations 
 

41. Members are asked to note 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21 - 23) 

c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 24) 

d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 

e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

f. Details of the Small Grants & Skips budget Budget (Tables 3 & 4) 

g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 

h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 

 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Head of Locality Partnerships 

Report to:  Inner West Community Committee 

[Armley, Bramley & Stanningley, Kirkstall] 

Report author:  Carl Hinchliffe, 07712 216480   

 
Date:    Tuesday 22nd November 2022                                  To note 

Inner West Community Committee Update Report 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provides 

opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a particular 

issue. 

 

2. This report provides regular updates on some of the key activities between Community 

Committee meetings and functions delegated to Community Committees, Community 

Champions roles, community engagement, partnership and locality working.  

Main issues 

Updates by theme 

Children and Young People: Champions Cllr C Gruen 

3. Amongst other things, the pandemic has provided us with an opportunity to reflect upon 

the Youth Summit model and consider how we adapt responses and approaches to 

meet the needs of our young people in our respective communities, as well as reviewing 

the aims and objectives for the Community Committee Youth Summits. 

 

4. As the Governme

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

 

INNER WEST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY, 22ND NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Smart in the Chair 

 Councillors H Bithell, L Cunningham, 
C Gruen, J Heselwood, J Illingworth, 
J McKenna, K Ritchie and F Venner 

 
 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Jonathan Butler, Stephen Garvani, Steve Harris, Stephen McBarron, Andy 
Rontree. 

33 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.  
34 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
35 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
36 Declaration of Interests  
 

No declarations were made at the meeting. 
37 Apologies for Absence  
 

There were no apologies. 
38 Open Forum / Community Forums  
 

Young People from the Inner West Youth Forum and New Wortley Youth 
Board were present at the meeting and spoke to the Members of the 
Community Committee about the projects and volunteer work they had been 
involved in over the summer. 
 
The young people explained that through the school they had been given the 
opportunity to meet the Mayor of Leeds and this had opened up further 
opportunities to become involved in volunteering projects around the Inner 
West area and take part in projects funded by the Inner West Community 
Committee. 
 
The projects they had been involved in included painting of the Armley Mural, 
assisting with the cleaning of the canal, bush crafting, archery and attended 
the gaming arcade club in Kirkstall and attended activities at Yeadon Tarn. 
 
The young people explained that the opportunity of being part of the Youth 
Forum and Youth Board was a good experience, where they had made 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

 

friends, learnt new skills and this could be added to their CV’s. As part of the 
Youth Forum and Youth Board they had also been asked their views on what 
they would like to see in the area and what would make their area a good 
place to live. They had helped with ideas for the new equipment at Armley 
Park and welcomed the experience of working on projects with local 
councillors and other organisations. 
 
It was the view that engaging with young people was best through the 
schools, social media, online surveys with Tik Tok and Instagram being their 
preferred ways of communicating. They said that they just wanted to be 
listened to and for their ideas to be considered as they were interested in what 
happened in their area and for their future.  
 
The Councillors thanked the young people for attending and speaking with 
enthusiasm. They were pleased that funded projects and volunteering work 
had opened up opportunities for them and asked to be invited to attend other 
projects and volunteering work. 
 
The Community Committee said that they would welcome more young people 
to attend and speak about their experience of being part of the Youth Forum 
and Youth Board. The Members showed their appreciation of their attendance 
with a round of applause. 
 
The young people decided to stay for the next item to offer their views on the 
Local Plan Consultation.  
 
 
Councillors Heselwood and Venner joined the meeting at 18:15 during this 
item. 

39 Minutes - 6th September 2022  
 

RESOLVED – To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6th September 
2022, as a correct record. 

40 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 27 – Highways Annual Improvement Consultation  
Cllr Bithell wished it to be noted that the Highways Officer who had attended 
the last meeting had been helpful in assisting with items not on the list and 
wanted to thank him for his efficient response. 
 
Minute 29 – Inner West Community Committee Finance Update Report 
It was noted that dates were needed for the workshops to discuss funding 
applications. 
 
Minute 30 Inner West Community Committee Update Report 
Cllr Cunningham had requested further information in relation to the metal 
sheeting at the bin yard in Armley. Localities Officer to chase up on this 
information.  

41 Local Plan Update Public Consultation  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

 

The report of the Policy and Plans Group Manager provided the Community 
Committee with a brief synopsis of the Local Plan Update Public Consultation, 
for general promotion and to gather input from the Elected Members and 
residents on any further engagement in the communities, to raise awareness 
and encourage participation in the consultation. 
 
The officers attending the meeting were grateful that the young people from 
the Youth Forum and Youth Board had stayed for this item, as they wished to 
know their views on the consultation process and encourage them to be 
involved in the process. 
 
It was acknowledged that the language in the Local Plan was ‘dry’. However, 
the Council needs to determine what happens in the city and acts on policies 
of the city and the Government. It was the view that these policies were not 
strong enough and there was a need for this consultation on a wide range of 
issues. People were being asked to either support the ambitious changes for 
the city or object to the proposals. 
 
There are a number of ways to engage in the process which included online, 
mobiles and Youtube video explaining what the Council is trying to change 
and achieve. It was also noted there was a separate survey aimed at younger 
people looking for input on important issues for them such as climate change 
and development. It was noted that there were 5 £10 shopping vouchers for 
younger people who complete the survey. 
 
The Committee were advised that from consultation so far it showed that 
young people were concerned on climate change and housing. It was 
recognised that policies which had been adopted addressed issues such as 
zero carbon, housing, flood risk, and highlighted the need for blue and green 
infrastructure on new developments. The Council was also working on place 
making which looked for better designs, proximity to amenities and local 
facilities within walking distance to developments. 
 
The public consultation aim was to involve areas and find out what the 
priorities are for the area. It was noted that the consultation period would 
finish on 19th December 2022. The officers said that they would be happy to 
arrange a workshop in relation to climate change. There was still opportunity 
to make changes and suggest different things or object to certain parts of the 
plan. 
 
Member’s discussions included: 

 The Local Plan is important to the city, and there is also a need for 
smaller plans to link to it, such as neighbourhood plans. It was noted 
that neighbourhood plans looked at houses, streets and footpaths. It 
was acknowledged that most neighbourhood plans only went up to the 
ward boundary. It was suggested that links should be made with other 
neighbouring wards and linked into the Local Plan. 

 Members were of the view that should be safe access to green spaces, 
and this differed across the city. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

 

 Members who had tried to access the consultation thought it was a 
lengthy process requiring at least 10 clicks to get onto the survey. They 
did not think it was user friendly and suggested that in future QR codes 
could be used. It was recognised that the survey could be completed in 
4 clicks if the responses agreed with the proposals. However, Members 
were of the view that this did not allow for people to share their views 
on the proposals. 

 Officers recognised there was a need for events, for young people and 
where residents could attend if they wished to. The Advanced Youth 
Work Practitioner who had accompanied the young people to the 
meeting offered to assist with any event for young people. Members 
were advised that the Voice and Influence Team had been consulted 
on the wording used for the Local Plan. 

 Members noted that 740 people had taken part in the previous 
consultation and this was considered to be a good for planning issues. 

 Officers took advice from the young people in attendance that schools, 
posters, social media were a good way to engage with young people 
on these types of issues.  

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and presentation and to 
provide assistance to promote the consultation in the Inner West 
Community Committee area. 
   

   
42 Inner West Community Committee Finance Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Budget for 2022/23. 
 
The Locality Officer presented the report and provided the following 
information: 

 There is currently a remaining balance of £37,269.30. A full breakdown 
of the projects is listed in Table 1 

 Members were requested to consider the following applications 

Project Organisation Ward Amount Outcome 

Leeds Hyde Park 
Sports Club 

Leeds Hyde 
Park Sports 
Club 

Kirkstall £3,700 Approved 

The 
Conservation 
Volunteers, New 
Toilet Block 

Conservation 
Volunteers, 
Hollybush 
Centre 

Armley, 
Bramley & 
Stanningley, 
Kirkstall 

£3,000 
£1,000 per 
ward 

Approved 

Sandford Play 
Area 
Refurbishment 

Parks and 
Countryside 

Kirkstall £5,187.06 Approved 

 Paragraph 24 of the report listed the projects which had been approved 
through Delegated Decision since the last meeting. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

 

 It was noted that no application had been declined. 

 Members were advised monitoring information would be provided for 
the next Community Committee Finance Report. 

 The Community Committee was asked to note that so far, a total of 
£27,148.50 has been allocated to projects, as listed in Table 2. The 
Community Committee is also asked to note that there is a remaining 
balance of £50,129.42 in the Youth Activity Fund. 

 Small Grants & Skips Budget of currently a remaining balance of 
£1,418.02. Approved projects are detailed in Table 3 & Table 4 

 The Inner West Community Committee has a capital budget of 
£3,851.08 available to spend. Members were asked to note the capital 
allocation summarised in Table 5. 

 The Community Committee is asked to note that there is £68,582.42 
currently available to spend in the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
2022/23 and projects funded were listed in Table 6. 

 
Responding to questions from Members, the Community Committee were 
provided with the following information: 

 As far as officers are aware at this point any funding left unspent from 
the Youth Activities Fund could be carried forward to next financial 
year. 

 Officers had consulted with the Breeze Team in relation to the 
Saturday Night Project which had previously been held at Armley 
Leisure Centre. Unfortunately, they did not have the staff to run a 
project at this time. The Locality Officer suggested that they look at 
other organisations and projects and bring these back for Member’s 
consideration. 

 Councillors discussed the use of different skip companies for estate 
action days and the different experiences they had received. Members 
had suggested that one company should be agreed on by the 
Committee. Members were advised of a new process for the Small 
Grants and Skips Funds being presented to Cllr Harland. Officers said 
they would report back on the outcome of this. 

 Members queried the amount remaining in the Capital Budget and the 
CIL Budget. Officers to check and report back. 

 Members requested that information be provided to them in relation to 
spend by ward of Capital and CIL budgets for the past 5 years. 

 
RESOLVED – To note: 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 
b. Wellbeing proposals for consideration and approval (paragraph 21 - 
23) 
c. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 
24) 
d. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 27) 
e. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 
f. Details of the Small Grants & Skips budget Budget (Tables 3 & 4) 
g. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 5) 
h. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6) 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

 

43 Inner West Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought to members’ attention 
an update of the work which the Communities Team is engaged in, based on 
priorities identified by the Community Committee. 
 
The Community Committee Champions provided the following updates: 
Children and Families 

 Cllr Gruen said that she was pleased that the Youth Summit was back 
to the format it had been before Covid. She said that the day had gone 
well, and she had received good feedback from the schools that had 
attended. She said that the mix of young people had been the best so 
far and all had engaged with the day.  

 Members acknowledged that some parts of the day from their 
perspective could have gone better. It was suggested that before the 
next Youth Summit, Members should meet and discuss what could be 
improved on.  

Environment 

 The next meeting of the sub-group was scheduled for January, and it 
was proposed that the Cleaner Neighbourhoods team would attend. 
Cllr Ritchie said that it had been noted there had been a slow response 
in relation to leaf clearing in some areas and this could be discussed at 
the sub-group. 

Employment, Skills and Welfare 

 It was noted that regular updates are provided to the Committee in 
relation to employment and Universal Credit, and these would be 
provided at the next meeting. 

 Cllr McKenna said that he was disappointed that as Community 
Champion he had not had an opportunity to be involved in cross 
council sub-groups which had operated previously. He was of the view 
that if the Community Champion Roles were to work properly these 
cross council sub-groups needed to be reinstated. The Locality Officer 
offered to check on this and report back. 

Community Safety 

 Cllr Ritchie raised his concerns in relation to the proposed removal of 
alley-gates. It was his view that the use of alley-gates had been 
effective in reducing anti-social behaviour and that there would be cost 
implications in removing them, which would have a financial impact on 
the council’s budget. He suggested that this be discussed at the next 
meeting of the sub-group. 

 Members did query the accuracy of the numbers of anti-social 
behaviour especially in relation to Armley. Members were advised that 
this had been discussed at the recent Housing Advisor Panel and the 
Director of Communities, Housing and Environment was aware of the 
concerns and was to check the numbers and do work in this area. 

 
Member’s discussions also included: 

 Cost of Living Engagement Events 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 

 

 Bonfire Night Diversionary Activities and Planning. It was noted that 
Members had been disappointed in how the £2,000 had been used and 
requested more information. 

 Members commented on the content of the report saying that the 
information provided was very informative. 

 
RESOLVED – To not the content of the report 
 
 
  
 

44 Date and time of next meeting  
 

To note the next meeting of the Inner West Community Committee will be on 
14th March 2023 at 6pm. It was suggested that the meeting should be held in 
Kirkstall. 
 
The meeting concluded at 19:30 
 
 


